

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
No. SC97595

IN THE INTEREST OF D.C.M.,

Appellant,

vs.

JUVENILE OFFICE,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Pemiscot County, Division I
Thirty-Fourth Judicial Circuit, Pemiscot County No. 18PE-JU00022
The Honorable W. Keith Currie, Judge

**Brief of National Juvenile Defender Center
on Behalf of Appellant D.C.M.**

Amanda J. Powell
OH Bar No. 0076418
Pro hac vice pending
National Juvenile Defender Center

1350 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Suite 304
Washington, D.C. 20036 65203
(202) 542-0010 (telephone)
(202) 452-1205 (facsimile)
Email: apowellnjdc@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Juvenile Defender Center

Kathryn L. Banks (MO 51063)
Director, Children's Rights Clinic

Campus Box 1120
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130
Telephone: (314) 935-2767
Fax: (314) 935-5171

Designate Associate Counsel for
Amicus Curiae National Juvenile
Defender Center

Index

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	5
Jurisdictional Statement	10
Authority to File	11
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	12
Introduction	13
Statement of Facts	16
Arguments	16
I. A young person in a delinquency proceeding has the right to the effective assistance of counsel and the record in this case is sufficient to establish Chris’s claim of ineffective assistance of counsel; thus, the matter must be remanded to the juvenile court for a new hearing.	16
A. The Role of Counsel in Juvenile Court	16
1. Child-centered representation is required at every stage of delinquency proceedings	17
2. The barriers to effective legal representation for youth in Missouri generally and counsel’s deficient and prejudicial performance in this case	22
B. Juvenile Defenders’ Investigation and Pre-Trial Litigation Responsibilities	27
1. Juvenile defenders must thoroughly investigate, engage in vigorous motions practice, and utilize experts when defending youth.	27
2. The barriers to effective pre-trial representation for youth in Missouri generally and counsel’s deficient and prejudicial performance in this case	29

- C. Juvenile Defenders’ Responsibilities in Anticipation of and During an Adjudication Hearing..... 32**
 - 1. Juvenile defenders must provide the same vigorous defense owed to adult defendants at trial while taking a child-centered approach to each child’s case. 32**
 - 2. The barriers to effective representation for youth in adjudication hearings in Missouri generally and counsel’s deficient and prejudicial performance in this case 34**
- D. Juvenile Defenders’ Responsibilities During a Disposition Hearing..... 37**
 - 1. Juvenile defenders must provide child- and client-centered advocacy at disposition hearings. 37**
 - 2. The nature of and barriers to effective disposition representation for youth in Missouri generally and counsel’s deficient and prejudicial performance at the disposition hearing in this case..... 40**
- II. This Court must afford young people who are adjudicated delinquent the ability to enforce their right to effective assistance of counsel through claims of ineffective assistance of counsel on direct appeal in Missouri. This Court should hold that a youth-appropriate ineffectiveness-of-counsel standard is the only path to ensure young people can fully realize their right to effective assistance of counsel in a system that is at once, civil, remedial, adversarial, and highly specialized..... 43**
- A. Children must have the ability to enforce their right to effective assistance of counsel on direct appeal..... 43**

B. This Court should adopt a youth-specific standard for claims of ineffective assistance of counsel on direct appeal.....	48
1. Montana employs a youth-specific standard for IAC claims arising in juvenile court.....	48
2. This Court should adopt a youth-specific standard that conforms to recent U.S. Supreme Court jurisprudence that emphasizes the special mitigating factors of youth.	49
III. When a juvenile court record is deemed insufficient to resolve a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel in juvenile court, the matter must be remanded for a hearing in Juvenile Court.....	56
Conclusion	58
Certificate of Compliance	59

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	50
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	28
<i>Chambers v. Armontrout</i> , 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Clay v. State</i> , 954 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Bart B.</i> , 679 N.E.2d 531 (Mass. 1997).....	48
<i>Connecticut v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn.2015).....	52, 53
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	49, 50, 51, 54, 55
<i>In Interest of R.G.</i> , 495 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. 1973)	45, 56
<i>In re Edward S.</i> , 92 Cal.Rptr. 3d 725 (Cal.Ct. App. 2009)	30
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re N.A.</i> , CA2011-06-106, 2012WL1494525 (Oh. Ct. App. 2012)	48
<i>In re S.C.W.</i> , No. 25421, 2011 WL 2565623 (Oh. Ct. App. June 29, 2011)	51
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	13, 14, 51, 55
<i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966)	45, 56
<i>Matter of K.J.R.</i> , 391 P.3d 71 (Mont. 2017).....	49
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	51, 52, 54, 55
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	51, 52
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	50
<i>Rolan v. Vaughn</i> , 445 F.3d 671 (3rd Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	50, 51, 54, 55
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	50
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , 768 So. 2d 647 (La. Ct. App. 2000).....	48
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	30, 48, 53, 55, 56

Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988) 50

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) 25, 43, 53, 54, 55

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 43, 53, 54, 55

Statutes:

§ 211.031, RSMo (2016) 41

§ 211.181, RSMo (2005) 41

§ 211.211.6 RSMo, (2017) 44

§ 211.321.1, RSMo (2004) 44

§ 211.321.2, RSMo (2004) 44

Rules:

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 115.01 44

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 115.02 44

Mo. R. Bar 4-1.1 (2017) 25

Mo. R. Bar 4-1.2 (2008) 33

Mo. R. Bar 4-1.3 (2007) 25

Mo. R. Bar 4-1.4 (2017) 22

Mo. R. Bar 4-1.14 (2007) 20, 22

Other Authorities:

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution and Defense Function (4th ed.2015) 57

Barbara Fedders, *Losing Hold of the Guiding Hand: Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Juvenile Delinquency Representation*, 14 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 771 (2010) 45, 47, 48

Beverly Vicker, *Social Communication and Language Characteristics Associated with High Functioning, Verbal Children and Adults With Autism Spectrum Disorder*, <https://www.iidc.indiana.edu/pages/Social-Communication-and-Language-Characteristics-Associated-with-High-Functioning-Verbal-Children-and-Adults-with-ASD> 25, 26, 31, 35

Christopher M. Northrop & Kristina R. Rozan, *Kids Will be Kids: Time for a “Reasonable Child” Standard for Proof of Objective Mens Rea Elements*, 69 Me. L.Rev. 109 (2017)..... 51

Donald A. Dripps, *Ineffective Litigation of Ineffective Assistance Claims: Some Uncomfortable Reflections on Massaro v. United States*, 42 Brandeis L.J. 793 (2004) 47

Eve Brensike Primus, *Structural Reform in Criminal Defense: Relocating Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims*, 92 Cornell L. Rev. 679 (2007) 47, 57

Inst. for Judicial Admin. & Am. Bar Ass’n, Juvenile Justice Standards Annotated: A Balanced Approach xvi-xviii (Robert E. Shepherd, Jr., ed. 1996), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojdp/166773.pdf>*passim*

Kristin Henning, *Loyalty, Paternalism, and Rights: Client Counseling Theory and the Role of Child’s Counsel in Delinquency Cases*, 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 245 (2005) 18, 19, 20

Kristin Henning, *The Reasonable Black Child: Race, Adolescence, and the Fourth Amendment*, 67 Am. U. L. Rev. 1513 (2018) 51

Missouri Juvenile Officer Performance Standards (2017), <https://www.courts.mo.gov/file.jsp?id=304> 41

Missouri State Public Defender, Lawyer Training, <https://publicdefender.mo.gov/employment/working-for-mspd/training/> 58

Megan Annitto, *Juvenile Justice on Appeal*,
66 U. Miami L. Rev. 671 (2012) 43, 44

Nat'l Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, *Juvenile Delinquency Guidelines: Improving Court Practice in Juvenile Delinquency Cases* (2005), <http://www.ncjfcj.org/sites/default/files/juveniledelinquencyguidelinescompressed%5B1%5D.pdf> 21, 25, 28, 55, 57

Nat'l Juvenile Defender Ctr., *Appeals: A Critical Check on the Juvenile Delinquency System* (2014), <http://njdc.info/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/Appeals-HR-10.4.14.pdf> 44

Nat'l Juvenile Defender Ctr., *Defend Children: A Blueprint for Effective Juvenile Defender Services* (2016), <https://njdc.info/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/Defend-Children-A-Blueprint-for-Effective-Juvenile-Defender-Services.pdf> 45

Nat. Juvenile Defender Ctr., *Missouri: Justice Rationed, An Assessment of Access to Counsel and Quality of Juvenile Defense Representation in Delinquency Proceedings* (2013), <https://njdc.info/our-work/juvenile-indigent-defense-assessments/missouri-assessment/>*passim*

Nat'l Juvenile Defender Ctr., *National Juvenile Defense Standards* (2012), <http://njdc.info/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/NationalJuvenileDefenseStandards2013.pdf>*passim*

Nat'l Juvenile Defender Ctr., *NJDC Certified JTIP Trainers as of August 2017*, <https://njdc.info/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/certified-jtip-trainers-as-of-Aug-2017.pdf> 58

Nat'l Juvenile Defender Ctr., *Role of Juvenile Defense Counsel in Delinquency Court* (2009), <https://njdc.info/wp-content/uploads/2013/11/NJDC-Role-of-Counsel.pdf>..... 15, 22, 28, 34

Nat'l Juvenile Defender Ctr. & Nat'l Legal Aid & Defender Ass'n, *Ten Core Principles for Providing Quality Delinquency Representation through Public Defense Delivery Systems* (2d ed. 2008), http://www.njdc.info/pdf/10_Core_Principles_2008.pdf..... 14, 15

Press Release, *Dep't of Justice, Department of Justice Statement of Interest Supports Meaningful Right to Counsel in Juvenile Prosecutions* (Mar. 13, 2015), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/department-justice-statement-interest-supports-meaningful-right-counsel-juvenile-prosecutions>..... 46

Public Defender Commission Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2020, https://oa.mo.gov/sites/default/files/FY_2020_State_Public_Defender_Budget_Gov_Rec.pdf..... 58

Riya Saha Shah & Lisa S. Campbell, *Ineffective Assistance and Drastic Punishments: The Duty to Inform Juveniles of Collateral Consequences in a Post-Padilla Court*, 3 Duke F. for L. & Soc. Change 163 (2011).... 38

RubinBrown, *The Missouri Project, A Study of the Missouri Public Defender System and Attorney Workload Standards* (June 2014), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/events/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/2014/ls_sclaid_5c_the_missouri_project_report.pdf 24, 29, 57

Scott Lauck & Donna Walter, *Report faults Mo. defense of juveniles*, Mo. Lawyers Weekly, Apr. 4, 2013 <https://molawyersmedia.com/2013/04/04/report-faults-mo-defense-of-juveniles/> 46, 56

Statement of Interest of the United States, N.P. et al. v. Georgia, No. 2014-CV-241025, 1 (Ga. Super. Ct. 2015), <https://www.justice.gov/file/377911/download>..... 13, 15, 29, 40
